N S
)Lf’-vtL% 6}, ?/ ]//b

CERTIFIED
5 ] ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING INC.

October 26, 1990

Mr. Gil Wistar

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
County of Alameda

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Re: Tank Removal

County of Alameda, Santa Rita Property
Dear Mr. Wistar:
Enclosed is The Underground Tank Closure Plan for four tanks at the Old Jail site on the
County’s Santa Rita property. The County Building Maintenance Department contact will
be Jim deVos. He can be reached on County extension 36248 or by county mail at QIC
21303.
If you have any questions, please call me at (707) 745-0171.
Sincere

i

Paul! LeCheminant
Environmental Engineer

Enclosures

cc:  Jim deVos, Buildings Manager, GSA-BMD, County of Alameda

PL/Ia
é‘\ﬁa :5_“ _;!G’ [: . ‘o
o _‘_‘.;8 Qs
140 West Industrial Way Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510 Fax (707) 745-0163

(800) 447-0171
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December 11, 1990

Mr. Jim deVos
County of Alameda
4400 MacArthur Blivd.
QOakland, CA 94619

Subject: Santa Rita Tank Removals

Dear Jim,

Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. is pleased to present the following report on the
removal of four tanks from the old jail on your Santa Rita property. As we have discussed,
only Tank #9 should require additional work. The other three tanks show either non-
detectable or insignificant contamination.

We look forward to continuing working with you on the Santa Rita Property and other
County sites. If you have any questions, please call me at (800) 447-0171.

Sincerely,

A~

Paul LeCheminant
Environmental Engineer

PL/sm

cc: Ravi Arulananthum, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

140 West Industrial Way Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510 Fax (707) 745-0163

(800) 447-0171



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Four underground fuel tanks were removed from the County of Alameda old Santa Rita Jail
site on November 20, 1990. The tanks were removed and disposed of by Erickson, Inc. of
Richmond, California. The tanks had been excavated by personnel and equipment from the
PG&E backhoe school which is located on the Santa Rita property.

Soil samples were taken from beneath each tank. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX). Samples from two of the tanks showed insignificant or nondetachable levels of
hydrocarbon contamination. One tank showed signs of contamination, but at a level that
should not require further action.

Only Tank #9, near the Mess Hall, showed any significant contamination. It is
recommended that an initial attempt be made to excavate to the limits of contamination
using PG&E personnel. A groundwater monitoring well should also be completed after the
Mess Hall has been demolished.

A summary of the project is given in Table E-1.
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Table E - 1
Project Summary

Contamination (1)

TPHG - ND

TPHD - 54 ppm
Benzene - ND
Toluene - 12 ppb
Ethylbenzene - 4 ppb
Xylenes - 22 ppb

TPHG - ND
TPHD - 2 ppm
Benzene - ND
Toluene - 4 ppb
Ethylbenzene - ND
Xylenes - 5 ppb

TPHG - 14 ppm
TPHD - 310 ppm
Benzene - ND

Recommendation

No further action

No further action

Attempt to excavate
contaminated soil.
Install groundwater

Toluene - ND monitoring well.
Ethylbenzene - 12 ppb
Xylenes - 46 ppb

10 ND No further action

(1) Undisturbed soil samples were collected under each tank or from the side wall

TPHG = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

TPHD = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel

ND = Not Detected

ppm = Parts per million (mg/kg)

ppb = Parts per billion (ug/kg)
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Introduction

On November 20, 1990, four underground fuel tanks were removed from the County of
Alameda’s old Santa Rita Jail site in Dublin, California. The tanks were removed by
Erickson, Inc. of Richmond, California. They had been previously excavated by personnel
and equipment from the PG & E backhoe school which is located on the county’s property.
The tanks had been emptied on November 2, 1990.

Mr. Ravi Arulananthum of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health was
on site during the tank removals. Mr. Paul LeCheminant of Certified Environmental
Consulting, Inc. supervised the tank removals on behalf of the County Building Maintenance
Department.

Site Description

The County of Alameda’s Santa Rita property is located in Dublin, California. It is
bounded on the south by Interstate 580 and on the east by Tassajara Road (see Figure 1).
The tanks were removed from the old jail compound (see Figure 2). The jail was vacated
in September, 1989 and is scheduled for demolition. The site was operated by the military
prior to the county.

The four tanks which were removed are designated as #6, 7, 9, and 10 on Figure 2. The
tanks are estimated to be over 40 years old. Tank #9 was a 1,500 gallon, steel, diesel tank.

It was located next to the abandoned mess hall (see Figure 3).° It was approxiinately half -
full of water before:this project was started: Tank #7 was a 500 gallon, steel, diesel tank

next to an emergency electric generator near the Administration Building (see Figure 4).

~ It was approximately half full when this project was. started. Tank #6 was a 250 gallon,

steel, diese! tank. It was located next to the abandoned Women’s quarters (see Figure 5).
It was empty when this project was started. The facility maintenance staff indicated that it
had not been used for at least ten years. Tank #10 was a 100 gallon, steel, gasoline tank.

e,

It was located next to the abandoned Greystone compound (see Figure 6). Tt was:

“approximately half full When this project was staried;™

The Zone 7 Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District’s Spring 1990
Groundwater Level Report gives groundwater depth at the site as approximately 20 feet.

Procedures

Fifty pounds of dry ice (solid carbon dioxide) were added to each tank prior to removal to
displace any combustible gases. The percent of the lower explosive limit (%LEL) and the
oxygen percent (% O,) inside the tanks were measured using a combustible gas indicator.
The tanks were not removed until the % LEL and % O, were both below 10%.
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After the tanks were removed soil samples were taken. The samples were collected into
clean brass tubes using an undisturbed soil sampler. Sample locations were chosen under
the direction of Mr. Arulananthum. The brass tubes were sealed using aluminum foil,
plastic caps and duct tape. They were immediately placed in an ice chest and taken to
Superior Analytical Laboratory, Inc. in Martinez, California the same day. The samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons in both the gasoline and diesel ranges
(TPHG and TPHD) using EPA method 8015. They were analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA method 8020. Superior Analytical is a
state certified lab.

No water samples were taken. Water was not present in any of the excavations.

Results

There were no noticeable petroleum odors or visible discoloration in any of the excavations
or samples. There were visible holes in Tank #6 due to corrosion. No holes were noted

in the other tanks. Two samples were taken under Tank #9, one from each end. One
sample was taken under each other tank. Faik #9. and Tank #6 lad béen on top of-

‘concrete pads, Bécause.the limits of the pads were not found soil samiples were taken at

the edge of the excavation, immediately above the concrete. Samples for Tank #7 and
Tank #10 were taken directly beneath the tarks. Sample locations, depths and results
shown on Figures 3 through 6.

Soil sample results are summarized in Table 1. Sample PL-1120-2, taken from the western
end of Tank #9 is of the most concern. The TPHD concentration was 310 ppm (parts per
million). This is above acceptable limits for hydrocarbon contamination in soil. Sample PL-
1120-1 taken from the eastern end of tank #9 showed no significant contamination.

Sample PL-1120-4, taken from the western end of Tank #6 showed a TPHD concentration
54 ppm. This concentration is low enough that it should not effect ground water.

Sample P1-1120-3 showed no significant contamination. Sample PL-1120-5 showed no
detectable contamination.



Table 1
Soil Sample Results

Tank Sample ~ TPHG* TPHD*' Benzene**  Toluene**
6 PL-1120-4 ND 54 ND 12

7 PL-~1120-3 ND 2 ND 4

9 PI~1120-1 ND 5 ND ND

9 PL-1120-2 14 310 ND ND

10 PL-1120-5 ND ND ND ND

" * ppm.or.mg/ke.’
** ppb or ug/kg
ND = not detected

Ethyl
Benzene**

4
ND
ND
12

ND

Xylene**
22

ND
46

ND



Recommendations
No further actions are recommended for Tanks #6, 7, and 10.

The only significant contamination in this project was found under Tank #9. We
recommend that an attempt be made to excavate to the limits of the contaminated soil using
PG&E personnel and equipment. The soil should be stock piled on plastic and bermed.
If the limits of contamination are not easily found by excavation, a more thorough
investigation might be necessary.

Several contaminated soil treatment options are available. They include bioremediation,
removal to a landfill and incineration. The treatment option chosen will depend on the
amount of 50il excavated and the level of contamination. Because the contamination is
diesel, aeration might not be a practical option.

A groundwater monitoring well should be installed in the downgradient direction of the
tank. The Zone 7 Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District’s Spring
1990 Groundwater Level Report established the downgradient direction at this site as
southeast. The proposed monitoring well location is shown on Figure 3.

We recommend that none of the above actions be taken until after the Mess Hall has been
demolished. It is CEC’s understanding that demolition will be scheduled within the next 60
days. It is likely that if the contamination has spread that it has gone under the building,
The tank removal excavation has already somewhat weakened the the building foundation.
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNCLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 34553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220
CERTIFICATE c F ANALY SIS
LABORATORY NO.: 81251 DATE RECEIVED: 11/2C/90
CLIENT: Certified Envirocnmental Consulting, DOATE REPORTED: 11/29/90
CLIENT JOB NO.,: 881-02-109
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW~846 Method 8015
LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range

1 PL=-1120-1 5

2 PL~-1120-2 310
3 PL-1120-3 2

4 PL-1120-4 54
5 PL-1120-5 ND<H

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Scil: 1 mg/Kg
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = NA
RPD Diesel = 8

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 100%: Duplicate RPD 4

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

(A W 4,

Eéboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaRTINEZ. CALIFGRNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE o F ANALY SIS

LABORATORY NO.: 81951 CATE RECEIVED: 11/20/9¢C

CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 11/2%/80
CLIENT JCB NO.: 891-02-109

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROGCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range

1 PL-1120-1 ND<1

2 PlL.-1120-2 14

3 PL-1120-3 ND<1

4 PL-1120-4 ND<1

5 PL-1120-58 ND<1

mg/kg ~ parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soi]l: 1 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 11
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 90%: Duplicate RPD = 3

-

Richard Srna, Ph.D,.

P hfon for

Laboratory Manhager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STe. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE CF ANALY SIS
LABORATORY NO.: 81851 DATE RECEIVED: 11/2C/20

CLIENT: Certified Envircnmental Cconsulting. DATE REPORTED: 11/29/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 8391-02-108

ANALYSIS FCOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLcNES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/Kg)

LAR Ethyl

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 PL-1120-1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<C3 ND<3

2 PL-1120-2 ND<5S ND<B 12 46

3 PL-1120-3 ND<3 4 ND<3 5

4 PL-1120-4 ND<3 12 4 22

5 PL-1120-8 ND<3 ND< 3 ND<3 ND<3
ug/Kg -~ parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily S8tandard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 96 %: Duplicate RPD = <5

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

by MT o

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



